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Report Purpose
This report is prepared to meet the requirements of Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations
1996, Regulation 34.

Statement of Financial Activity by reporting program
Is presented on page 5 and shows a balance as at 28 February 2018 $ 4,592,650

Note: The statements and accompanying notes are prepared on all transactions recorded at the time of
preparation and may vary following any subsequent adjustments.
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SHIRE OF YORK

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

This section analyses the movements in assets, liabilities and equity between 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Rates Outstanding

Sundry Debtors
Inventories/Stock

Total current assets

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables
Investment in LG House Trust
Property, plant and equipment
Infrastructure

Total non-current assets
Total assets

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Provisions

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Total current liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Provisions

Total non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Net assets

Equity

Accumulated surplus

Change in net assets resulting from operations
Asset revaluation reserve

Other reserves

Total equity

Actual Actual
30/06/2017 28/02/2018
$ $

3,041,935 4,951,339
1,013,067 1,817,616
588,596 336,362
36,859 37,619
4,680,457 7,142,936
81,387 81,387

0 0
35,566,142 35,543,203
107,955,335 107,117,079
143,602,864 142,741,668
148,283,320 149,884,604
290,766 124,161
707,093 707,093
214,337 67,636
1,212,196 898,890
2,327,238 2,327,238
52,673 52,673
2,379,911 2,379,911
3,592,106 3,278,801
144,691,214 146,605,803
30,386,324 31,957,780
1,586,925 1,914,589
110,610,812 110,610,812
2,107,153 2,122,622
144,691,214 146,605,803




REVENUE

General Purpose Funding
Governance

Law, Order, Public Safety
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation and Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property & Services

EXPENDITURE

General Purpose Funding
Governance

Law, Order, Public Safety
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation and Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services

Increase/(Decrease)

DISPOSAL OF ASSETS
Plant and Equipment
Land

Furniture and Equipment

Gain/(Loss) on Disposal

ABNORMAL ITEMS
Prior Years Adjustment
Rounding

Total Abnormal Items

SHIRE OF YORK
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT BY PROGRAMME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

2017/18
ANNUAL

BUDGET

2017/18

FEBRUARY
BUDGET

2017/18
YTD
ACTUAL

Change in net assets resulting from operations

Gain/(Reduction)

6,493,474 | 6,244,248 | 6,204,562
8,486 4,923 26,329
222,878 57,462 47,134
16,500 14,300 15,272
35,190 24,950 25,650
699,787 675,709 710,423
561,748 339,754 321,632
2,498,949 657,992 606,655
180,401 67,824 58,956
61,951 34,668 66,862
10,779,364 | 8,121,829 | 8,083,475
(302,384)|  (149,609)|  (147,237)
(657,841)|  (460,985)|  (434,597)
(439,794)|  (274,354)|  (261,615)
(247,672)|  (161,217)]  (131,141)
(127,513) (76,318) (71,745)
(1,213,437)|  (716,862)|  (697,049)
(3,189,738)| (1,986,235)| (1,897,439)
(2,829,558)| (1,645,722)| (1,979,798)
(857,467)|  (495,007)|  (474,456)
(65,465)  (141,035) (73,810)
(9,930,869)| (6,107,346)| (6,168,886)
848,495 | 2,014,484 | 1,914,589
(151,302) (22,547) :
(151,302) (22,547) -
697,193 | 1,991,937 | 1,914,589




SHIRE OF YORK
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT BY NATURE OR TYPE
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

2017/18 2017/18
ANNUAL YTD

BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUE

General Rates

Operating Grants

Subsidies and Contributions
Fees and Charges

Interest Earnings

Other Revenue

EXPENDITURE
Employee Costs
Materials and Contracts
Utility Charges
Depreciation

Interest Expense
Insurance

Other Expenditure

Increase/(Decrease)

Non-operating Grants and Subsidies
Profit on Asset Disposal
Loss on Asset Disposal
Loss on Revaluation of Fixed Assets

NET RESULT

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income

Changes on Revaluation of Non-current assets

5,548,130 5,496,765
898,303 621,876
107,188 129,796

1,468,270 1,162,306
176,419 143,645

77,512 46,773
8,275,822 7,601,160
(3,841,712)|  (2,287,057)
(2,634,472)|  (1,754,560)

(279,548) (234,266)
(2,444,360)|  (1,464,221)
(124,642) (58,326)
(192,610) (244,058)
(413,523) (126,397)
(9,930,867)|  (6,168,886)
(1,655,045)| 1,432,274
2,503,542 482,315
(151,302) -

2,352,240 482,315
697,195 1,914,589
697,194 1,914,589




SHIRE OF YORK
SUMMARY OF CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

PREVIOUS YEAR
CURRENT ASSETS 28/02/2017 30/06/2017 28/02/2018
Cash at Bank $4,758,765 $3,041,935 $4,951,339
Sundry Debtors $1,839,243 $1,601,663 $2,177,644
Stock on Hand $84,436 $36,859 $37,619
SUB-TOTAL $6,682,444 $4,680,457 $7,166,602

LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Sundry Creditors
Loan Liability
Leave Provisions

Cash Backed Reserves
Rates Received in Advance

Add Back Loan Liability
Add Back Leave Reserve 6

SUB-TOTAL

SURPLUS OF CURRENT ASSETS OVER
CURRENT LIABILITIES

($203,306) ($290,766) ($147,827)

($64,538) ($214,337) ($67,636)
($600,368) ($707,093) ($707,093)
($868,212) ($1,212,196) ($922,556)

($1,875,450)
($53,480)

$64,538
$423,893

($2,308,711)

4,373,733 $

($2,107,153)
($49,962)

$214,337
$450,029

($2,704,943)

1,975,513 $

($2,122,622)

($49,962)
$67,636
$453,552

($2,573,952)

4,592,651




SHIRE OF YORK

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

2017/18 2017/18 2017/18

ANNUAL FEBRUARY YTD
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL

OPERATING REVENUE

General Purpose Funding 6,493,474 6,244,248 6,204,562 (39,686) -1%
Governance 8,486 4,923 26,329 21,406 435%
Law,Order Public Safety 222,878 57,462 47,134 (10,328) -18%
Health 16,500 14,300 15,272 972 7%
Education and Welfare 35,190 24,950 25,650 700 3%
Community Amenities 699,787 675,709 710,423 34,714 5%
Recreation and Culture 561,748 339,754 321,632 (18,121) -5%
Transport 2,498,949 657,992 606,655 (51,337) -8%
Economic Services 180,401 67,824 58,956 (8,867) -13%
Other Property and Services 61,951 34,668 66,862 32,194 93%

10,779,364 8,121,829 8,083,475 (38,354) 0%

LESS OPERATING EXPENDITURE

General Purpose Funding (302,384) (149,609) (147,237) 2,372 -2%
Governance (657,841) (460,985) (434,597) 26,389 -6%
Law, Order, Public Safety (439,794) (274,354) (261,615) 12,739 -5%
Health (247,672) (161,217) (131,141) 30,076 -19%
Education and Welfare (127,513) (76,318) (71,745) 4,573 -6%
Community Amenities (1,213,437) (716,862) (697,049) 19,814 -3%
Recreation and Culture (3,189,738)  (1,986,235)  (1,897,439) 88,796 -4%
Transport (2,829,558) (1,645,722)  (1,979,798) (334,075) 20%
Economic Services (857,467) (495,007) (474,456) 20,551 -4%
Other Property & Services (65,465) (141,035) (73,810) 67,225 -48%
(9,930,868)  (6,107,346)  (6,168,886) (61,540) 1%
Increase/(Decrease) 848,496 2,014,484 1,914,589 (99,894) -5%
ADD
Profit/ Loss on the disposal of assets (151,302) (22,547) - -
Net Change in LSL Reserve - - 3,522 3,522
Depreciation Written Back 2,444,360 1,808,826 1,464,221 (344,605) -19%
Book Value of Assets Sold Written Back 760,102 118,047 159,058 41,011 35%

3,053,160 1,904,326 1,626,802  (277,525) -15%
Sub Total 3,901,656 3,918,810 3,541,391 (377,419) -10%




SHIRE OF YORK

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

2017/18 2017/18 2017/18

ANNUAL FEBRUARY YTD
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL

LESS CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Purchase Land & Buildings (169,670) (67,268) (88,010) (20,742) 31%
Infrastructure Assets - Roads (2,963,550) (746,517) (153,744) 592,774 -79%
Infrastructure Assets - Recreation Facilities (137,000) (5,000) (4,700) 300 -6%
Infrastructure Assets - Other (80,000) (10,000) (686) 9,314 -93%
Purchase Plant and Equipment (1,296,100) (545,217) (511,102) 34,115 -6%
Purchase Furniture and Equipment (54,500) (10,000) (3,841) 6,159 -62%
Repayment of Debt - Loan Principal (214,337) (105,725) (146,701) (40,976) 39%
Transfer to Reserves (345,419) (23,052) (15,469) 7,582 -33%

(5,260,577)  (1,512,779) __ (924,253) 588,526  -39%

ABNORMAL ITEMS
(5,260,577)  (1,512,779)  (924,253) 588,526  -39%

Sub Total (1,358,921) 2,406,031 2,617,137 211,107 9%
PLUS FUNDING FROM -
Transfers from Reserves 176,707 - - -
Opening Funds 1,182,214 1,182,214 1,975,513 793,299 67%

1,358,921 1,182,214  1,975513 793,299  67%
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (0) 3,588,245 4,592,650 1,004,406  28%




SHIRE OF YORK
VARIANCE REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Financial reports — s. 6.4

34. Financial activity statement required each month (Act s. 6.4)

(1) Allocal government is to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on the revenue and expenditure, as
set out in the annual budget under regulation 22(1)(d), for that month in the following detail —

(a) annual budget estimates, taking into account any expenditure incurred for an additional purpose under section 6.8(1)(b) or
(c); and

(b) budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates; and

(c) actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to which the statement relates; and

(d) material variances between the comparable amounts referred to in paragraphs (b) and (c); and

(e) the net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates.

VAN 1w
OPERATING REVENUE YTD BUDGET YTD ACTUALS YTD
General Purpose Funding $6,244,248 $6,204,562 1%
No material variance to report.
Governance $4,923 $26,329 435%

Unbudgeted National Volunteer Week Grants paid $1376. Unbudgeted Long Service Leave payments of $20,310 recouped
from other Local Governments.

Law, Order Public Safety $57,462 $47,134 -18%

DFES ESL Grant confirmed to be higher than budgeted - mid year amendment was made from $42,664 to $50,019 however,
the Shire received an early payment of $10,166 in 2016/17 which represents the YTD variance. Additionally, funding for the
new Fire Truck has been deferred by DFES.

Health $14,300 $15,272 7%
No material variance to report.
Education and Welfare $24,950 $25,650 3%
No material variance to report.
Community Amenities $675,709 $710,423 5%
No material variance to report.
Recreation and Culture $339,754 $321,632 -5%
No material variance to report.
Transport $657,992 $606,655 -8%

Permanent variance of $60,945 relating to reduction of Direct Road Grant from $143,707 to $82,762. Roads to Recovery
programme expected to be partly deferred to respond to storm damage.

Economic Services $67,824 $58,956 -13%
Water charges to date lower than expected. Officers are investigating in consultation with Water Corporation.
Other Property and Services $34,668 $66,862 93%

Refund of $8,432 received for vehicle licensing due to Disallowance Motion to reinstate vehicle concessions for LGs. Passed
after budget preparation. Unbudgeted Long Service Leave payments of $21,265 recouped from other Local Governments.

$8,121,829 $8,083,475 0%




SHIRE OF YORK
VARIANCE REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

v

OPERATING EXPENDITURE YTD BUDGET YTD ACTUALS BII:J\BGI;T
General Purpose Funding $149,609 $147,237 2%
No material variance to report.

Governance $460,985 $434,597 -6%
No material variance to report.

Law, Order, Public Safety $274,354 $261,615 -5%
No material variance to report.

Health $161,217 $131,141 -19%

Budget for medical practitioners not required to date $12,000 - no agreement entered into. Training expenses to date lower
than budgeted for this time. Budget for legal expenses unlikely to be required in this area and have been reallocated through
the Mid Year Budget Review process.

Education and Welfare $76,318 $71,745 -6%
No material variance to report.
Community Amenities $716,862 $697,049 -3%
No material variance to report.
Recreation and Culture $1,986,235 $1,897,439 -4%
No material variance to report.
Transport $1,645,722 $1,979,798 20%

YTD costs up on budget due to road maintenance being the area of focus for outside staff. Construction projects are underway.
Depreciation raised to December higher than anticipated based on 2016/17 roads revaluation.

Economic Services $495,007 $474,456 -4%
No material variance to report.
Other Property & Services $141,035 $73,810 -48%

Timing variance - Overheads allocated to date are higher than expected for this time. Partly offset by the fact that a large
component of the leave budget was used over the Christmas period - actuals up $15,000 compared to YTD budget but
expected to balance out to year end. Lower than budgeted insurance costs due to rebates and savings on Public Liability cover
$8,880 and Workers Comp $8,011.

$6,107,346 $6,168,886 1%
VAK 1V

CAPITAL PROGRAMME YTD BUDGET YTD ACTUALS BUDGET

Land & Buildings $67,268 $88,010 31%

The Greenbhills fire shed, part funded by DFES, was budgeted for completion in 2016/17 however the works were not finalised
and the project was not carried forward. The variance is represented by $61,348 YTD expenditure on the Fire Shed.
Additionally, Town Hall works have commenced and YTD expenditure is $26,662.

Infrastructure Assets - Roads $746,517 $153,744 -79%

Timing variance - Road construction programme commenced in January. Shire staff are carrying out tree pruning and clearing
works for WANDRRA projects while contractors are undertaking road reconstructions and drainage projects.

Infrastructure Assets - Recreation Facilities $5,000 $4,700 -6%
No material variance to report.

Infrastructure Assets - Other $10,000 $686 -93%
YTD budget allowed for fencing at Septic Ponds - not commenced to date.

Plant and Equipment $545,217 $511,102 -6%
Permanent variance. Cherry Picker, Skidsteer and Truck purchased to date. Loader purchase likely to be carried forward.
Furniture and Equipment $10,000 $3,841 -62%

No material variance to report.

$1,384,002 $762,083 -45%
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Bendigo e-banking

Account History

CEO BUSINESS CARD —JANUARY 2018

30-Jan-2018

Description

CARD FEE;
1@ $4.00

Withdrawals

$4.00

Deposits

18-Jan-2018

1601 AUD000000030250;
RETAIL PURCHASE;
SEEK 28048315, MELBOURNE

$302.50

17-Jan-2018

1601 AUD000000002419;
RETAIL PURCHASE;
CITY OF PERTH PAR4,NORTHBRIDGE

$24.19

14-Jan-2018

00130741741201 ;
PERIODIC TRANSFER;
00000000000

$857.55

Total purchases January 2018 $326.69

A W N -

Payment of December closing balance

Seek Employment Advertisement — Construction & Maintenance Hand
Parking fees — Chief Executive Officer - Meetings

Monthly card fee




